OP \$165.00 88156683

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM516379

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AUTOLAB AI, INC.		10/11/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRIGHT MACHINES, INC.	
Street Address:	585 HOWARD ST.	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88156683	
Serial Number:	88156690	BRIGHT MACHINES
Serial Number:	88156698	BRIGHT MACHINES
Serial Number:	88156704	
Serial Number:	88096342	BRIGHT MACHINES
Serial Number:	88096344	BRIGHT MACHINES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA
SIGNATURE:	/KJA/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2019

Total Attachments: 21

source=AutoLab - Name Change#page1.tif

source=AutoLab - Name Change#page2.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page3.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page4.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page5.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page6.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page7.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page8.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page9.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page10.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page11.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page12.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page13.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page14.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page15.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page16.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page17.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page18.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page19.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page20.tif
source=AutoLab - Name Change#page21.tif

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "AUTOLAB AI, INC.",
CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "AUTOLAB AI, INC." TO "BRIGHT MACHINES,
INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE ELEVENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
A.D. 2018, AT 11:22 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

6788531 8100 SR# 20187090829 Authentication: 203591183 Date: 10-11-18

AUTOLAB AI, INC.

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

AutoLab AI, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The name of this corporation is AutoLab AI, Inc. and the original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 8, 2018.

SECOND: The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242, 245 and 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

The text of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation as heretofore amended or supplemented is hereby restated and further amended to read in its entirety as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been signed this 10th day of October, 2018.

AUTOLAB AI, INC.

By: /s/Amar Hanspal

Amar Hanspal

President and Chief Executive Officer

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:22 AM 10/11/2018
FILED 11:22 AM 10/11/2018
SR 20187090829 - File Number 6788531

EXHIBIT A

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

BRIGHT MACHINES, INC.

ARTICLE I

The name of this corporation is Bright Machines, Inc. (the "Company").

ARTICLE II

The address of the Company's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of this Company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

ARTICLE IV

The aggregate number of shares that the Company shall have authority to issue is 214,905,980 divided into 126,000,000 shares of common stock each with the par value of \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), and 88,905,980 shares of Preferred Stock each with the par value of \$0.0001 per share (the "Preferred Stock"). The Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more series, of which 20,000,000 shares shall be denominated the "Series Seed-1 Preferred Stock," 35,574,220 shares shall be denominated the "Series Seed-2 Preferred Stock" (together with the Series Seed-1 Preferred Stock, the "Series Seed Preferred Stock") and 33,331,760 shares shall be denominated the "Series A Preferred Stock" (together with the Series Seed Preferred Stock, the "Preferred Stock").

ARTICLE V

The terms and provisions of the Preferred Stock and Common Stock are as follows:

1. Definitions.

US-DOCS\103577424.3

- (a) "Business Day" shall mean any day other than (i) a Saturday or a Sunday or (ii) a day on which banks are not required to be open or are authorized to close in San Francisco, California.
- (b) "<u>Conversion Price</u>" shall mean \$0.56023 per share for the Series Seed-1 Preferred Stock, \$1.25985 per share for the Series Seed-2 Preferred Stock and \$6.00028 per

2

share for the Series A Preferred Stock (each subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations and as otherwise set forth elsewhere herein).

- (c) "Convertible Securities" shall mean any bonds, debentures, notes or other evidences of indebtedness, and any options, warrants, purchase rights or any other securities convertible into, exercisable for, or exchangeable for Common Stock.
- (d) "<u>Distribution</u>" shall mean the transfer of cash, property or securities without consideration, whether by way of dividend or otherwise, or the purchase of shares of the Company (other than in connection with the repurchase of shares of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, consultants, officers or directors at a price not greater than the amount paid by such persons for such shares upon termination of their employment or services pursuant to agreements providing for the right of said repurchase or upon exercise of a right of first refusal approved by the Board of Directors) for cash or property.
- (e) "<u>Dividend Rate</u>" shall mean an annual rate of eight percent (8%) of the Original Issue Price per share for the Preferred Stock (subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations and as otherwise set forth elsewhere herein).
- (f) "Filing Date" shall mean the date of the filing of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation.
- A "Liquidation Event" shall be deemed to be occasioned by, or to include each of the following: (i) the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company; (ii) the merger, acquisition or consolidation of the Company by means of any transaction or series of related transactions, provided, that, the applicable transaction shall not be deemed a Liquidation Event if the Company's stockholders constituted immediately prior to such transaction hold more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting power of the surviving or acquiring entity (or its parent) immediately following such transaction (in the same relative percentages as held by such stockholders prior to such transaction); (iii) any transaction or series of related transactions to which the Company is a party in which more than fifty percent (50%) of the Company's voting power is transferred (taking into account only voting power resulting from stock held by such stockholders prior to such transaction); and (iv) a sale, transfer or other disposition, in a single transaction or series of related transactions, of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries including without limitation an exclusive, irrevocable licensing of all or substantially all of the Company's intellectual property to a third party taken as a whole (including, without limitation, the sale or disposition (by merger or otherwise) of one or more subsidiaries of the Company if substantially all of the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries taken as a whole are held by such subsidiary or subsidiaries, except where such sale, transfer or other disposition is to a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company); provided, that, a Liquidation Event shall not include (x) a merger or consolidation with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company; (y) a merger effected exclusively for the purpose of changing the domicile of the Company; or (z) any transaction or series of related transactions principally for bona fide equity financing purposes of the Company in which the Company is the surviving corporation. The treatment of any particular transaction or series of related transactions as a Liquidation Event may be waived by the vote or written consent of the Requisite Investors.

- (h) "<u>Liquidation Preference</u>" shall mean, with respect to the Preferred Stock, an amount per share equal to the greater of: (i) the applicable Original Issue Price plus declared but unpaid dividends on such share (subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations and as otherwise set forth elsewhere herein), or (ii) such amount as would have been payable had all shares of Preferred Stock been converted into Common Stock pursuant to Section 4 of this Article V immediately prior to a Liquidation Event.
- (i) "Options" shall mean any warrants, rights or options to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire Convertible Securities or Common Stock (excluding Convertible Securities and Common Stock issued in accordance with Section 4(i)(ii) of this Article V)
- (j) "Original Issue Date" shall mean the date that the first share of Series A Preferred Stock is issued.
- (k) "Original Issue Price" shall mean \$0.50000 for each outstanding share of the Series Seed-1 Preferred Stock, \$1.12441 for each outstanding share of the Series Seed-2 Preferred Stock and \$6.00028 for each outstanding share of the Series A Preferred Stock (each subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations and as otherwise set forth elsewhere herein).
- (I) "<u>Preferred Directors</u>" shall mean the Series Seed-1 Director and the Series Seed-2 Directors (each as defined below).
- (m) "Purchase Agreement" shall mean that certain Series A Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, dated on or about the Original Issue Date, by and among the Company and the purchasers of Series A Preferred Stock named therein, as such agreement is amended from time to time.
- (n) "Qualified IPO" shall mean a firmly committed underwritten initial public offering pursuant to the Securities Act, on Form S-1 (as defined in the Securities Act) or a successor form, pursuant to which the shares of Common Stock are listed on the NASDAQ or NYSE; provided, however, that the aggregate gross proceeds to the Company, prior to the underwriting discount and commissions, in such offering exceeds \$100,000,000.
- (o) "Recapitalization" shall mean any stock dividend, stock split, combination of shares, reorganization, recapitalization, reclassification or other similar event.
- (p) "Requisite Investors" shall mean the holders of (a) a majority of the outstanding shares of Series Seed Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class, and (b) a majority of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class.
- (q) "Securities Act" shall mean the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any similar successor federal statute, and the rules and regulations thereunder, all as the same shall be in effect from time to time.

2. Dividends.

- Treatment of Preferred Stock. The holders of shares of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive dividends at the Dividend Rate specified for such shares of Preferred Stock, payable in cash or in kind at the election of the Board of Directors, out of any assets at the time legally available therefor, when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors, prior and in preference to the Common Stock. No dividends other than those payable solely in Common Stock shall be paid on any Common Stock unless and until (i) the aforementioned dividend is paid on each outstanding share of Preferred Stock and (ii) a dividend is paid with respect to all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock in an amount equal to or greater than the aggregate amount of dividends which would be payable to the holder of Preferred Stock if, immediately prior to the record date set for such dividend payment on Common Stock, such share of Preferred Stock had been converted into Common Stock at the then-effective conversion rate. Directors is under no obligation to declare dividends, no rights shall accrue to the holders of Preferred Stock if dividends are not declared, and any dividends on the Preferred Stock shall be noncumulative. Any dividend preference that holders of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive under this Section 2 may be waived upon the affirmative vote or written consent of the Requisite Investors.
- (b) Treatment of Common Stock. If, after dividends in the full preferential amounts specified in Section 2(a) for the Preferred Stock have been paid or declared and set apart in any calendar year of the Company, the Board of Directors shall declare additional dividends out of funds legally available therefor in that calendar year, then such additional dividends shall be declared pro rata on the Common Stock and the Preferred Stock on a pari passu basis according to the number of shares of Common Stock held by such holders, where each holder of shares of Preferred Stock is to be treated for this purpose as holding the greatest whole number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of all shares of Preferred Stock held by such holder pursuant to Section 4. The Company shall make no Distribution to the holders of shares of Common Stock except in accordance with (i) Section 2(a) and this Section 2(b) or (ii) Section 3.
- (c) <u>Non-Cash Distribution</u>. Whenever a Distribution provided for in this Section 2 shall be payable in property other than cash, the value of such Distribution shall be deemed to be the fair market value of such property as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

3. Liquidation Rights.

(a) <u>Distribution of Assets on Liquidation</u>. In the event of any Liquidation Event, either voluntary or involuntary, the holders of the Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, on a pari passu basis, out of the assets of the Company, the Liquidation Preference specified for each share of Preferred Stock then held by them before any payment shall be made or any assets distributed to the holders of Common Stock. If upon the Liquidation Event, the assets to be distributed among the holders of the Preferred Stock are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full Liquidation Preference for their shares, then the holders of shares of Preferred Stock shall share ratably in any distribution of the assets available for

distribution in proportion to the respective amounts which would otherwise be payable in respect of the shares held by them upon such distribution if all amounts payable on or with respect to such shares were paid in full under this subsection (a).

- (b) <u>Remaining Assets</u>. After the payment to the holders of Preferred Stock of the full preferential amount specified above, any remaining assets of the Company shall be distributed pro rata among the holders of the Common Stock.
- (c) <u>Determination of Value if Proceeds Other than Cash</u>. In any Liquidation Event, if the proceeds received by the Company or its stockholders are other than cash, its value will be deemed its fair market value. Any securities shall be valued as follows:
- (i) Securities not subject to investment letter or other similar restrictions on free marketability covered by (ii) below:
- (A) If traded on a securities exchange, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing prices of the securities on such exchange over the twenty (20) trading-day period ending three (3) trading days prior to the closing of the Liquidation Event;
- (B) If actively traded over-the-counter, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing bid or sale prices (whichever is applicable) over the twenty (20) trading-day period ending three (3) trading days prior to the closing of the Liquidation Event; and
- (C) If there is no active public market, the value shall be the fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Company.
- (ii) The method of valuation of securities subject to investment letter or other restrictions on free marketability (other than restrictions arising solely by virtue of a stockholder's status as an affiliate or former affiliate) shall be to make an appropriate discount from the market value determined as above in (i)(A), (B) or (C) to reflect the approximate fair market value thereof, as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company.
- (d) Allocation of Escrow. If, upon any Liquidation Event, any portion of the consideration payable to the stockholders of the Company is placed into escrow and/or is payable to the stockholders of the Company subject to contingencies, the definitive agreement governing such Liquidation Event shall provide that (i) the portion of such consideration that is not placed in escrow and not subject to any contingencies (the "Initial Consideration") shall be allocated among the holders of capital stock of the Company in accordance with this Section 3 as if the Initial Consideration were the only consideration payable in connection with such Liquidation Event and (ii) any additional consideration which becomes payable to the stockholders of the Company upon release from escrow or satisfaction of contingencies shall be allocated among the holders of capital stock of the Company in accordance with Section 3 after taking into account the previous payment of the Initial Consideration as part of the same transaction. The allocation

of escrow in accordance with this Section 3(d) may be waived by the written consent or vote of the Requisite Investors.

- 4. <u>Conversion</u>. The Preferred Stock shall have conversion rights as follows:
- (a) <u>Right to Convert</u>. Each share of Preferred Stock shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, at any time after the date of issuance of such share at the office of the Company or any transfer agent for the Preferred Stock. Each share of Preferred Stock shall be convertible into that number of fully-paid and non-assessable shares of Common Stock that is equal to the Original Issue Price for such series divided by the Conversion Price for such series, determined as hereafter provided, in effect on the date for conversion.
- (b) <u>Automatic Conversion</u>. Each share of Preferred Stock shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock at the then effective Conversion Price for such share immediately upon (i) the consummation of a Qualified IPO or (ii) the affirmative vote or written consent of the Requisite Investors.
- (c) <u>Mechanics of Conversion</u>. No fractional shares of Common Stock shall be issued upon conversion of any shares of Preferred Stock. In lieu of any fractional shares to which the holder would otherwise be entitled, the Company shall pay the fair market value cash equivalent of such fractional share as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors. For such purpose, all shares of Preferred Stock held by each holder shall be aggregated, and any resulting fractional share of Common Stock shall be paid in cash. Before any holder of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert the same into full shares of Common Stock, such holder shall give written notice to the Company at such office that such holder elects to convert such shares; provided, however, that in the event of an automatic conversion pursuant to Section 4(b) above, the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be converted automatically without any further action by the holders of such shares.

The Company shall, as soon as practicable after conversion of the Preferred Stock, reflect in its books and records the number of shares of Common Stock to which such holder shall be entitled and deliver to such holder a check payable to such holder in the amount of any cash amounts payable as the result of a conversion into fractional shares of Common Stock, plus any declared and unpaid dividends on the converted Preferred Stock. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the shares of Preferred Stock to be converted, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Common Stock on such date; provided, however, that if the conversion is in connection with an underwritten offer of securities registered pursuant to the Securities Act, the conversion may, at the option of any holder tendering Preferred Stock for conversion, be conditioned upon the closing of the sale of securities pursuant to such offering, in which event the person(s) entitled to receive the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion of the Preferred Stock shall not be deemed to have converted such Preferred Stock until immediately prior to the closing of the sale of such securities.

All shares of Preferred Stock which shall have been surrendered for conversion as herein provided shall no longer be deemed to be outstanding and all rights with respect to such shares, including the rights, if any, to receive notices and to vote, shall immediately cease and terminate, except only the right of the holders thereof to receive shares of Common Stock in exchange therefor and to receive payment of any dividends declared but unpaid thereon. Any shares of Preferred Stock so converted shall be retired and cancelled and shall not be reissued as shares of such series, and the Company (without the need for stockholder action) may from time to time take such appropriate action as may be necessary to reduce the authorized number of shares of Preferred Stock accordingly. Upon any such conversion, no adjustment to the Conversion Price shall be made for any declared but unpaid dividends on the Preferred Stock surrendered for conversion or on the Common Stock delivered upon conversion

- (d) Adjustments for Subdivisions or Combinations of Common Stock. If at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date, the outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be subdivided (by stock split, stock dividend or otherwise), into a greater number of shares of Common Stock, the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such subdivision shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such subdivision, be proportionately decreased. If at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date, if the outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be combined (by reclassification or otherwise) into a lesser number of shares of Common Stock, the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such combination shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such combination, be proportionately increased.
- Adjustments for Reclassification, Exchange and Substitution. If at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date, the Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock shall be changed into the same or a different number of shares of any other class or classes of securities, whether by capital reorganization, recapitalization, reclassification or other event (other than a subdivision or combination of shares pursuant to Section 4(d) above), concurrently with the effectiveness of such capital reorganization, recapitalization, reclassification or other event, the Preferred Stock shall be convertible into, in lieu of the number of shares of Common Stock which the holders would otherwise have been entitled to receive, a number of shares of such other class or classes of securities equivalent to the number of such shares or securities that would have been received by the holder of a number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock immediately prior to such capital reorganization, recapitalization, reclassification or other event. In any such case, appropriate adjustment shall be made in the application of the provisions of this Section 4 with respect to the rights of the holders of Preferred Stock after the capital reorganization, recapitalization, reclassification or other event to the end that the provisions of this Section 4 (including adjustment of the Conversion Price then in effect and the number and type of shares or other securities issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock) shall be applicable after that event and be as nearly equivalent as practicable.
- (f) Adjustment for Common Stock Dividends and Distributions. If at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date, the Company shall make or issue, or fix a record date for the determination of holders of Common Stock entitled to receive, a dividend or other distribution payable on the Common Stock in additional shares of Common Stock, then

and in each such event the Conversion Price in effect immediately before such event shall be decreased as of the time of such issuance or, in the event such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, by multiplying the Conversion Price then in effect by a fraction equal to:

- (i) the numerator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date, and
- (ii) the denominator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date plus the number of shares of Common Stock issuable in payment of such dividend or distribution;

provided, however, that if such record date shall have been fixed and such dividend is not fully paid or if such distribution is not fully made on the date fixed therefor, the Conversion Price shall be recomputed accordingly as of the close of business on such record date and thereafter the Conversion Price shall be adjusted pursuant to this subsection as of the time of actual payment of such dividends or distributions; and provided further, however, that no such adjustment shall be made if the holders of Preferred Stock simultaneously receive (A) a dividend or other distribution of shares of Common Stock in a number equal to the number of shares of Common Stock as they would have received if all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock had been converted into Common Stock on the date of such event or (B) a dividend or other distribution of shares of Preferred Stock which are convertible, as of the date of such event, into such number of shares of Common Stock as is equal to the number of additional shares of Common Stock being issued with respect to each share of Common Stock in such dividend or distribution.

- (g) Adjustments for Other Dividends and Distributions. If at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date, the Company shall make or issue, or fix a record date for the determination of holders of capital stock of the Company entitled to receive, a dividend or other distribution payable in securities of the Company (other than a distribution of shares of Common Stock in respect of outstanding shares of Common Stock) or in other property and the provisions of Section 4(f) above do not apply to such dividend or distribution, then and in each such event the holders of Preferred Stock shall receive, simultaneously with the distribution to the holders of such capital stock, a dividend or other distribution of such securities or other property in an amount equal to the amount of such securities or other property as they would have received if all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock had been converted into Common Stock on the date of such event.
- (h) Adjustments for Reorganization, Merger, Consolidation or Sale of Assets. If at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date, the Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock shall be changed into the same or a different number of shares of any other class or classes of stock, whether by a reorganization, merger or consolidation of the Company with or into another entity, or the sale of all or substantially all of the Company's properties and assets to any other person or entity (other than as provided for elsewhere in this Section 4 or a transaction subject to Section 3 above) then, as a part of such

reorganization, merger, consolidation or sale, provision shall be made so that the holders of Preferred Stock shall thereafter be entitled to receive upon conversion of the then outstanding Preferred Stock, the number of shares of stock or other securities or property of the Company, or of the successor entity resulting from such merger or consolidation or sale, to which a holder of Common Stock deliverable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock would have been entitled to receive upon such capital reorganization, merger consolidation or sale. In any such case, appropriate adjustment shall be made in the application of the provisions of this Section 4 with respect to the rights and interests of the holders of the then outstanding Preferred Stock after the reorganization, merger, consolidation or sale to the end that the provisions of this Section 4 (including adjustments of the Conversion Price then in effect and the number of shares purchasable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock) shall be applicable after that event as nearly equivalent as may be practicable.

(i) Adjustments for Dilutive Issuances.

If at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date, (i) the Company shall issue or sell any shares of Common Stock (as actually issued or, pursuant to Section 4(i)(iii) below, deemed to be issued) for a consideration per share less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issue or sale (the "Prior CP"), then immediately upon such issue or sale the Conversion Price shall be reduced to a price (calculated and rounded upward to the nearest tenth of a cent) (the "New CP") determined by multiplying the Prior CP by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of "Calculated Securities" (as defined below) outstanding immediately prior to such issue or sale plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received by the Company for the total number of shares of Common Stock so issued or sold (or deemed to be issued or sold) would purchase at the Prior CP (the "New Investment Shares"), and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Calculated Securities outstanding immediately prior to such issue or sale plus the number of shares of Common Stock so issued or sold (the "New Shares"). "Calculated Securities" means (A) all shares of Common Stock actually outstanding immediately prior to such issue or sale and (B) all shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of all Convertible Securities actually outstanding immediately prior to such issue or sale. This equation is reflected in the following formula:

New CP = Prior CP x (Calculated Securities + New Investment Shares) (Calculated Securities + New Shares)

(ii) For the purposes of Section 4(i)(i) above, none of the following issuances (or deemed issuances) shall be considered the issuance (or deemed issuance) or sale of Common Stock and no reduction of the Conversion Price shall be made as a result thereof (together, the "Excluded Securities"):

(A) The issuance of Common Stock upon the conversion of any outstanding Convertible Securities as of the Filing Date or upon the conversion of the Preferred Stock.

- (B) The issuance of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock issued or issuable by reason of a dividend, stock split, split-up or other distribution on shares of Common Stock that is covered by Section 4(f) or Section 4(g) above and shares of Common Stock issued or deemed issued as a dividend or Distribution on Preferred Stock.
- (C) The issuance of shares of Common Stock and/or options, warrants or rights to purchase Common Stock and the Common Stock issued pursuant to such options, warrants or other rights to employees, consultants, officers or directors pursuant to any stock plans, equity incentive plans, restricted stock plans or other similar arrangements designated and approved by the Board of Directors, including all Preferred Directors.
- (D) The issuance of shares of Common Stock or Convertible Securities to lenders, financial institutions, equipment lessors, or similar entities in connection with commercial credit arrangements, equipment financings, or similar transactions, in each case, the terms of which are approved by the Board of Directors, including all Preferred Directors.
- (E) Shares of Common Stock issued or issuable pursuant to a public offering prior to or in connection with which all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock will be converted to Common Stock.
- (F) The issuance of any shares of Preferred Stock sold pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
- (G) The issuance of shares of Common Stock or Convertible Securities in connection with bona fide acquisitions, mergers, business combinations or similar transactions, in each case, the terms of which are approved by the Board of Directors, including all Preferred Directors.
- (H) The issuance of shares of Common Stock or Convertible Securities to an entity in connection with a corporate strategic relationship or transaction, the principal purpose of which the Board of Directors has determined is other than the raising of capital through the sale of equity securities of the Company and which terms are approved by the Board of Directors, including all Preferred Directors.
- (I) The issuance of shares of Common Stock or Convertible Securities in any other transaction in which exemption from Section 4(i)(i) is approved by the Board of Directors, including all Preferred Directors, which approval shall expressly refer to this Section 4(i)(ii)(I) and the issuance approved.
- (J) Shares of Common Stock issued or issuable pursuant to Section 4(i)(i) as a result of a decrease in the Conversion Price of any series of Preferred Stock resulting from the operation of Section 4(i).
- (K) The issuance of Common Stock upon the exercise, conversion or exchange of Convertible Securities issued in accordance with this subsection (ii).

(iii) For the purposes of Section 4(i)(i) above, the following subsections (A) to (E), inclusive, shall also be applicable:

In case at any time the Company shall grant any Options or (A) shall fix a record date for the determination of holders entitled to receive such Options (excluding options in accordance with Section 4(i)(ii) above), whether or not such Options are immediately exercisable, and the price per share for which Common Stock is issuable upon the exercise of such Options (determined by dividing (x) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Company as consideration for the granting of such Options, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration payable to the Company upon the exercise of such Options, plus, in the case of any such Options which relate to such Convertible Securities, the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration, if any, payable upon the issue or sale of such Convertible Securities and upon the conversion or exchange thereof, by (y) the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or upon the conversion or exchange of all such Convertible Securities issuable upon the exercise of such Options as set forth in the instrument relating thereto assuming the satisfaction of any conditions to the exercisability, convertibility or exchangeability) shall be less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the time of the granting of such Options, then the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or upon conversion or exchange of the total maximum amount of such Convertible Securities issuable upon the exercise of such Options shall (as of the date of granting of such Options) be deemed to be outstanding and to have been issued for such price per share.

In case at any time the Company shall issue or sell any **(B)** Convertible Securities (excluding Common Stock and Convertible Securities issued in accordance with Section 4(i)(ii) above), whether or not the rights to exchange or convert thereunder are immediately exercisable, and the price per share for which Common Stock is issuable upon such exercise, conversion or exchange (determined by dividing (x) the total amount received or receivable by the Company as consideration for the issue or sale of such Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration, if any, payable to the Company upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof, by (y) the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise, conversion or exchange of all such Convertible Securities as set forth in the instrument relating thereto assuming the satisfaction of any conditions to the exercisability, convertibility or exchangeability) shall be less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the time of such issue or sale, then the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities shall (as of the date of the issue or sale of such Convertible Securities) be deemed to be outstanding and to have been issued for such price per share, provided, that, if any such issue or sale of such Convertible Securities is made upon exercise of any rights to subscribe for or to purchase or any option to purchase any such Convertible Securities for which adjustments of the Conversion Price have been or are to be made pursuant to other provisions of this Section 4(i)(iii), no further adjustment of the Conversion Price shall be made by reason of such issue or sale.

(C) In case at any time any shares of Common Stock, Convertible Securities or Options shall be issued or sold for cash, the consideration received therefor shall be deemed to be the amount received by the Company therefor. In case any shares of Common Stock, Convertible Securities or Options shall be issued or sold for a consideration other than cash, the amount of the consideration other than cash received by the Company shall be deemed to be the fair value of such consideration as determined by the Board of Directors. In case any shares of Common Stock, Convertible Securities or Options shall be issued in connection with any merger of another entity into the Company, the amount of consideration therefor shall be deemed to be the fair value of the assets of such merged corporation as determined by the Board of Directors after deducting therefrom all cash and other consideration (if any) paid by the Company in connection with such merger.

If the terms of any Convertible Security or Option (D) (excluding Convertible Securities or Options issued in accordance with Section 4(i)(ii) above), the issuance of which resulted in an adjustment to the Conversion Price pursuant to the terms of this Section 4(i), are revised (either automatically pursuant to the provisions contained therein or as a result of an amendment to such terms) to provide for either (x) any increase or decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise, conversion or exchange of any such Convertible Security or Option or (y) any increase or decrease in the consideration payable to the Company upon such exercise, conversion or exchange, then, effective upon such increase or decrease becoming effective, the Conversion Price computed upon the original issue of such Convertible Security or Option (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto) shall be readjusted to such Conversion Price as would have been obtained had such revised terms been in effect upon the original date of issuance of such Convertible Security or Option. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no adjustment pursuant to this subsection (D) shall have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price to an amount which exceeds the lower of (i) the Conversion Price on the original adjustment date or (ii) the Conversion Price that would have resulted from any issuances of shares of Common Stock without consideration or for a consideration per share less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issue or sale between the original adjustment date and such readjustment date.

If the terms of any Convertible Security or Option **(E)** (excluding Convertible Securities or Options which, upon exercise, conversion or exchange thereof, would entitle the holder thereof to receive securities set forth in Section 4(i)(ii), the issuance of which did not result in an adjustment to the Conversion Price pursuant to the terms of Section 4(i)) (either because the consideration per share (determined pursuant to Section 4(i)(iii)(C) hereof) of the Common Stock was equal to or greater than the Conversion Price then in effect, or because such Convertible Security or Option was issued before the Filing Date)) are revised after the Filing Date (either automatically pursuant to the provisions contained therein or as a result of an amendment to such terms) to provide for either (x) any increase or decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise, conversion or exchange of any such Convertible Security or Option or (y) any increase or decrease in the consideration payable to the Company upon such exercise, conversion or exchange, then such Convertible Security or Option, as so amended, and the Common Stock subject thereto (determined in the manner provided in Section 4(i)(iii)(A) or (B) above, as applicable) shall be deemed to have been issued effective upon such increase or decrease becoming effective.

- (j) Certificate of Adjustments. Upon the occurrence of each adjustment of the Conversion Price pursuant to this Section 4, the Company at its expense shall promptly compute such adjustment and furnish to each holder of Preferred Stock a certificate setting forth such adjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment is based. The Company shall, as promptly as practicable, upon the written request at any time of any holder of Preferred Stock, furnish to such holder a like certificate setting forth (i) any and all adjustments made to the Preferred Stock since the date of the first issuance of Preferred Stock; (ii) the Conversion Price at the time in effect; and (iii) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at the time would be received upon the conversion of Preferred Stock.
- (k) Notices of Record Date. In the event that the Company shall propose at any time (i) to declare any dividend or distribution; (ii) to effect any reclassification or recapitalization; or (iii) to effect a Liquidation Event; then, in connection with each such event, the Company shall send to the holders of the Preferred Stock written notice at least ten (10) days prior to the record date or effective date for such event, unless the Company receives a written consent or vote (either prospectively or retrospectively) of the Requisite Investors waiving receipt of such written notice. The notice shall specify, as the case may be, (A) the record date for such dividend, distribution or right, and the amount and character of such dividend, distribution or right, or (B) the effective date on which such reclassification, recapitalization or Liquidation Event is proposed to take place, and the time, if any is to be fixed, as of which the holders of record of Common Stock (or such other stock or securities at the time issuable upon the conversion of the Preferred Stock) shall be entitled to exchange their shares of Common Stock (or such other stock or securities) for securities or other property deliverable upon such reclassification, recapitalization or Liquidation Event, and the amount per share and character of such exchange applicable to the Preferred Stock and the Common Stock. Any notice required by the provisions hereof to be given to a holder of shares of Preferred Stock shall be deemed sent to such holder if deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to such holder at such holder's address appearing on the books of the Company.
- (I) Reservation of Stock Issuable Upon Conversion. The Company shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the shares of the Preferred Stock, such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock; and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock, the Company will take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary (including, without limitation, engaging in reasonable best efforts to obtain the requisite stockholder approval of any amendment to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation) to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purpose.
- (m) <u>Waiver of Adjustment to Conversion Price</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any downward adjustment of the Conversion Price of any series of Preferred Stock may be waived, either prospectively or retroactively and either generally or in a

particular instance, by the written consent or vote of the Requisite Investors. Any such waiver shall bind all future holders of shares of such series of Preferred Stock.

5. Voting.

- (a) General. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein or as required by law, the holders of Preferred Stock and the holders of Common Stock shall vote together and not as separate classes, including, but not limited to, with respect to any increase or decrease of the authorized shares of Common Stock. Subject to the provisions of Section 6 of this Article V, the number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares of Common Stock then outstanding) by the affirmative vote or written consent of the holders of at least a majority of the stock of the Company entitled to vote (voting together as a single class and not as separate series, and on an as-converted basis) irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- (b) <u>Preferred Stock</u>. Each holder of shares of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Preferred Stock held by such holder could then be converted. The holders of shares of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on all matters on which the holders of Common Stock shall be required to vote other than those matters upon which, pursuant to applicable law or this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the holders of Common Stock are entitled to vote separately as a class. The holders of the Preferred Stock shall be entitled to notice of any stockholders' meeting in accordance with the bylaws of the Company. Fractional votes shall not, however, be permitted and any fractional voting rights resulting from the above formula (after aggregating all shares of Common Stock into which shares of Preferred Stock held by each holder could be converted), shall be disregarded.
- (c) <u>No Series Voting</u>. Other than as provided herein or required by law, there shall be no series voting.
- (d) <u>Common Stock</u>. Each holder of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each share thereof held.
- (e) <u>Election of Directors</u>. As long as any shares of Series Seed-1 Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Series Seed-1 Preferred Stock, voting together as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one (1) director (the "<u>Series Seed-1 Director</u>"). As long as any shares of Series Seed-2 Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Series Seed-2 Preferred Stock, voting together as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect two (2) directors (the "<u>Series Seed-2 Directors</u>"). As long as any shares of Preferred Stock and Common Stock remain outstanding, the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock and Common Stock, voting together as a single class (on an as-converted to Common Stock basis), shall be entitled to elect as director the person then-serving as the Company's Chief Executive Officer. As long as any shares of Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the holders of a majority of the shares of Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class (on an as-converted to Common Stock basis), shall be entitled to elect all other directors. Except as expressly provided herein, each director of the Company shall be entitled to one vote. For a period of three years after May 1, 2018, in the

15

US-DOCS\103577424.3

event of a vote on a matter by the Board at any meeting thereof that, absent operation of this sentence, results in a tie (such matter, a "Deadlocked Matter"), then, so long as there is a Chairman of the Board (as defined in that certain Voting Agreement by and between the Company and certain of its stockholders dated on or about the date hereof) serving at that time, the Chairman of the Board shall be entitled to one additional vote for the sole purpose of deciding the Deadlocked Matter. Any director elected pursuant to this Section 5(e) may be removed with or without cause only by the affirmative vote or written consent of the holders of the shares of the class, series or classes of stock entitled to elect such director or directors. There shall be no cumulative voting. If a vacancy on the Board of Directors is to be filled by the Board of Directors, only directors elected by the same class, series or classes of stockholders as those who would be entitled to vote to fill such vacancy shall vote to fill such vacancy.

6. Protective Provisions.

- (a) Approval by Series Seed Preferred Stock. Notwithstanding Section 5 of this Article V, for so long as any shares of Series Seed Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the Company shall not, without first obtaining the approval (by vote or written consent as provided by law) of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Series Seed Preferred Stock, directly or indirectly, take any of the following actions (whether by amendment, merger, recapitalization or otherwise):
- (i) amend, repeal or waive any provision of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or the Company's Bylaws;
- (ii) effect any authorization, creation or issuance of (or any obligation to authorize, create or issue) any securities of the Company having rights, preferences or privileges senior to or pari passu with any of the rights, preferences or privileges of any series of Preferred Stock;
- (iii) effect any increase or decrease in the number of authorized shares of Preferred Stock, any series of Preferred Stock or Common Stock;
 - (iv) consummate a Liquidation Event;
- (v) enter into or consummate a sale by the Company of a material portion of its assets;
 - (vi) effect an increase or decrease in the size of the Board;
- (vii) redeem, repurchase or otherwise acquire any outstanding shares of the Company's stock or securities or rights to acquire such stock or securities, except (A) in connection with the repurchase of shares of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, consultants, officers or directors upon termination of their employment or services pursuant to agreements under which the Company has the option to repurchase such shares at no greater than cost upon the occurrence of certain events, such as the termination of employment, or through the exercise of any right of first refusal or (B) pursuant to agreements providing for the right of repurchase or the exercise of a contractual right of first refusal in favor of the Company);

- (viii) create or authorize the creation of any debt security or instrument or otherwise incur new indebtedness if the Company's aggregate indebtedness would exceed \$1,000,000 in the aggregate (excluding equipment leases, lines of credit or other debt financing approved by the Company's Board of Directors, including each of the Preferred Directors);
- (ix) declare or pay any dividends or make any other distribution, directly or indirectly, on account of any shares of equity securities now or hereafter outstanding;
- (x) adopt or amend any Company equity incentive plan, including to increase the size of the Company's stock option pool reserve;
- (xi) grant an exclusive license for all or substantially all of the Company's intellectual property;
 - (xii) appoint a new chief executive officer;
 - (xiii) change the Company's accounting practices or auditors;
- (xiv) reclassify or recapitalize the outstanding shares of the Company's capital stock;
- (xv) make any voluntary petition for bankruptcy or assignment for the benefit of creditors, unless such action is unanimously approved by the Company's Board of Directors;
- (xvi) sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any capital stock of any direct or indirect subsidiary of the Company, or permit any direct or indirect subsidiary of the Company to (A) sell, lease, transfer, exclusively license or otherwise dispose (in a single transaction or series of related transactions) of all or substantially all of the assets of such subsidiary or (B) take any of the actions described in this Section 6(a) with respect to such subsidiary; or

(xvii) amend this Section 6(a).

- (b) Approval by Series A Preferred Stock. Notwithstanding Section 5 of this Article V, for so long as any shares of Series A Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the Company shall not, without first obtaining the approval (by vote or written consent as provided by law) of the holders of a majority of the outstanding Series A Preferred Stock, directly or indirectly, take any of the following actions (whether by amendment, merger, recapitalization or otherwise):
- (i) amend, repeal or waive any provision of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or the Company's Bylaws in a manner that materially or adversely affects the Series A Preferred Stock disproportionately than any other series of Preferred Stock;

- (ii) effect any authorization, creation or issuance of (or any obligation to authorize, create or issue) any securities of the Company having rights, preferences or privileges senior to or pari passu with the Series A Preferred Stock;
- (iii) effect any increase or decrease in the number of authorized shares of Series A Preferred Stock:
 - (iv) consummate a Liquidation Event;
- (v) redeem, repurchase or otherwise acquire any outstanding shares of the Company's stock or securities or rights to acquire such stock or securities, except (A) in connection with the repurchase of shares of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, consultants, officers or directors upon termination of their employment or services pursuant to agreements under which the Company has the option to repurchase such shares at no greater than cost upon the occurrence of certain events, such as the termination of employment, or through the exercise of any right of first refusal or (B) pursuant to agreements providing for the right of repurchase or the exercise of a contractual right of first refusal in favor of the Company);
- (vi) declare or pay any dividends or make any other distribution, directly or indirectly, on account of any shares of equity securities now or hereafter outstanding;
- (vii) reclassify or recapitalize the outstanding shares of the Company's capital stock; or
 - (viii) amend this Section 6(b).

For purposes of this Section 6, any reference to the Company will be deemed to include any subsidiary of the Company.

- 7. Redemption. The Preferred Stock is not redeemable.
- 8. Reissuance of Preferred Stock. In the event that any shares of Preferred Stock shall be converted pursuant to Section 4 or otherwise repurchased by the Company, the shares so converted or repurchased shall be cancelled and shall not be reissued, sold or transferred by the Company.
- 9. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required by the provisions of this Article V to be given to the holders of Preferred Stock shall be in writing and shall be deemed effectively given: (a) upon personal delivery; (b) when sent by electronic mail, upon confirmation of receipt or (c) two (2) Business Days after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, specifying next day delivery, with written verification from such courier of delivery to such recipient, in each case addressed to each holder of record at such holder's address appearing on the books of the Company.

ARTICLE VI

Subject to any additional vote required by this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Board of Directors shall have the power to adopt, amend and repeal the bylaws of the Company (except insofar as the bylaws of the Company as adopted by action of the stockholders of the Company shall otherwise provide). Any bylaws made by the directors under the powers conferred hereby may be amended or repealed by the directors or by the stockholders, and the powers conferred in this Article VI shall not abrogate the right of the stockholders to adopt, amend and repeal bylaws.

ARTICLE VII

Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the bylaws of the Company shall so provide.

ARTICLE VIII

Subject to the provisions set forth in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Company reserves the right to amend the provisions in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and in any certificate amendatory hereof in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law and this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, and all rights conferred on stockholders or others hereunder or thereunder are granted subject to such reservation.

ARTICLE IX

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the bylaws of the Company may provide. The books of the Company may be kept outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the bylaws of the Company.

ARTICLE X

- 1. To the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, no director of the Company shall be personally liable to the Company or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware is amended after the Filing Date to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors of the Company, then the liability of a director of the Company shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as so amended.
- 2. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Company shall hold harmless and indemnify (and advance expenses to) such directors of the Company, and is authorized to provide indemnification of (and advancement of expenses to) such officers of the Company (and any other persons to which the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or other applicable state law permits the Company to provide indemnification), who are made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he/she, his/her testator or intestate is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company or any predecessor of the Company or serves or

US-DOCS\103577424.3

served at any other enterprise as a director, officer, employee or agent at the request of the Company or any predecessor to the Company (in the case of advancement of expenses, subject to receipt of any undertaking to repay such advancement to the extent required by applicable law). In addition to the foregoing rights, such indemnification and advancement of expenses may be made through bylaw provisions, agreements with such agents or other persons, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, in excess of the indemnification and advancement otherwise permitted by Section 145 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or other applicable state law, subject only to limits created by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or other applicable state law (statutory or non-statutory), with respect to actions for breach of duty to a company, its stockholders, and others.

- 3. Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article X, nor the adoption of any provision of the Company's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article X, shall (a) eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article X in respect of any matter occurring or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article X, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision, or (b) increase the liability of any director of the Company with respect to any acts or omissions of such director, officer or other agent occurring prior to, such amendment, repeal or modification.
- 4. The Company may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Company or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Company would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ARTICLE XI

The Company renounces any interest or expectancy of the Company in, or in being offered an opportunity to participate in, any Excluded Opportunity. An "Excluded Opportunity" is any matter, transaction or interest that is presented to, or acquired, created or developed by, or which otherwise comes into the possession of, (1) any director of the Company who is not an employee of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, or (2) any holder of Preferred Stock or any partner, member, director, stockholder, employee or agent of any such holder, if such holder is not an employee of the Company or of any of its subsidiaries.

20

US-DOCS\103577424.3

RECORDED: 03/28/2019